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(c) whether it is a fact that anti-Indian activities are being carried on in the area by certain spies who have link with China and Pakistan;

(d) if so, what action Government have taken in the matter; and

(e) whether there are any Indians closely associated with the anti-Indian activities there ? + toeoae

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : (a) and (b) Some Amdo Tibetans have settled down near Dehra Dun, Uttar Pradesh. About 100 acres of land was donated to them in Clement Town in April 1964 by the U. P. Bhoodan Yagya Samitj, The settlement was pre-
mitted with the agreement of the Government of Uttar Pradesh.

The settlement is located at the far end of the military area in Clement Town. The question of adequate security of the defence units in the vicinity has been kept in view.

(¢) No such activity has so far come to notice.

(d) and (e) Do not arise.

DiMAPUR CONSTITUENCY OF THE
NAGALAND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

*740. SHRI S. K. SINGH : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the non-Naga inhabitants of Dimapur in Nagaland such as Kashmiris, Punjabis, Biharis, Bengalis, As-
sames, Manipuris, etc., will be allowed to exercise their franchise in the forthcoming elections to the Nagaland Legislative Assembly;

(b) if so, whether Dimapur is proposed to be made a separate constituency for the Legislative Assembly; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative whether Government propose to nominate one or two persons out of the people referred to in part (a) above to represent them in the Nagaland Assembly ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. Every Indian citizen who is entered in the electoral roll of any Assembly Constituency of Nagaland shall be entitled to vote in

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 5152

the forthcoming General Election to the Nagaland Legislative Assembly unless he is subject to any of the disqualifications prescribed under law.

(b) No, Sir. Under the Delimitation of Parliamentary and Assembly Constituencies Order, 1966, Dimapur town and Dimapur area are even now two separate Assembly Constituencies—one comprising Dimapur Town only and the other comprising the rest of the Dimapur area.

(c) Does not arise.

*741. [Transferred to the August, 1968.]

*742. [For answer, vide cols, 5140-
5142 supra.]
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TIFOREIGN DELEGATIONS’ VISIT TO INDLs

*743. SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR :
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the number of foreign delegations which visited India during the years 1967-68 and 1968-69 and the purpose of their visits;

(b) the number of Indian delegations which visited foreign countries during the above period and the purpose of their visits; and

(c) the amount of foreign exchange involved in the visits abroad of the Indian delegations ?]
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